Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 35 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Thomas, Taylor, Goodspeed, Belden, Monroe, VanNess, Kenny, Merlino and Conover

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF FRANKLIN CO. D/B/A COMLINKS

WHEREAS, Community Action Agency of Franklin Co. d/b/a ComLinks has been delivering free gleaned food to nine (9) emergency food relief organizations in Warren County for over a decade. This program provides support to local food pantries, complements the County's social service programs and benefits some of the most needy residents of Warren County, and

WHEREAS, the Community Action Agency of Franklin Co. d/b/a ComLinks is funded primarily by the New York State Department of Health through its Hunger Prevention and Nutrition Assistance Program, with federal grant pass-throughs made available from the Federal Temporary Assistance to Needy Families Program, and

WHEREAS, Warren County is authorized by General Municipal Law §99(h) to enter into a contractual agreement with such a federally funded non-profit organization, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to enter into an agreement with Community Action Agency of Franklin Co. d/b/a ComLinks in the amount of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000), said funds to be expended from A.1010 470 Legislative Board - Contract, to deliver gleaned foods to emergency food relief organizations located in Warren County during 2011, with said agreement to provide for a verified accounting of the funds spent with reimbursement to the County of any funds not expended as herein authorized, and with the agreement to be in a form approved by the County Attorney.